

No. 47144-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DALE DEAN CARTER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR  
LEWIS COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SARA TABOADA  
APR 9 Licensed Legal Intern  
GREGORY C. LINK  
Attorney for Appellant  
WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

## Table of Contents

I. Assignments of Error.....	1
A. Assignments of Error.....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Argument.....	5
<b>I. Because the officers involved did not possess any reasonable suspicion that Mr. Carter was involved or about to be involved with criminal activity, the trial court erred in admitting the fruits of the illegal stop.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <u>The Terry stop was improper because Mr. Dunaway’s observations between Mr. Carter and Ms. Johnson were devoid of any objective reasonable suspicion of criminal activity and insufficiently corroborated with police observation.....</u>	<u>7</u>
B. <u>The Terry stop was improper because Officer Royle erroneously considered the unsubstantiated reports of continuous traffic at Ms. Johnson’s home before he conducted the stop .....</u>	<u>12</u>
<b>II. The lower court’s imposition of a \$1,417.78 jury fee should be reversed because the judge exceeded his authority under RCW 36.18.016(3)(b), which mandates that the maximum jury fee that can be assessed upon a defendant is \$250.....</b>	<b>13</b>

III.	<b>The court should reverse the legal financial obligations imposed on Mr. Carter because the court did not perform an individualized inquiry regarding Mr. carter’s current and future ability to pay and the amount imposed is unconscionable.</b> .....	15
A.	<u>The lower court’s assessment of LFOs should be reversed because the Court failed to meaningfully evaluate Mr. Carter’s current or future ability to pay, yet used boilerplate language stating that the court considered Mr. Carter’s ability to pay.</u> .....	15
B.	<u>The Court should exercise its RAP 2.5 discretion because the legal financial obligations imposed upon Mr. Carter, which currently exceed half of his yearly income, are unconscionable.</u> .....	17
IV.	Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 850 P.3d 618 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wash.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	6
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 143 Wn. App. 148, 177 P.3d 154 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010).....	7, 12
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , Nos. 90039-6, 90270-4, 2015 WL 2145820.....	7
<i>State v. Hardtke</i> , No. 90812-5, 2015 LEXIS 690.....	14
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 66 Wn. App. 1, 830 P.2d 696 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 128 Wn. App. 855, 117 P.3d 377 (2005).....	7, 10, 11
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 108, P.3d 253 (2011).....	13

<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 135 Wn. App. 174, 179, 143 P.3d 855 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 769, 315 P.3d 1158 (2014).....	10

**OTHER CASES**

<i>People v. Moore</i> , 676 N.E.2d 700 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	15

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const. art. I, § 7.....	5
----------------------------	---

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.160.....	14, 17
RCW 10.46.190.....	14
RCW 36.18.016 (3)(b).....	13, 14, 15, 16

**OTHER SOURCES**

<i>2015 Poverty Guidelines</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERV.....	18
--	----

KATHERINE BECKETT ET AL., THE ASSESSMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF  
LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IN WASHINGTON  
STATE.....19

*The Definition of Money,*  
BOUNDLESS.....9
